also differ, as a result of such differences in the terms
considered.

The table below shows the reconciliation between the
operating lease obligations as reported in the consolidated
financial statements of 2018 and the opening balance of lease
liabilities under IFRS 16:

Millions of euros 1/1/2019

Present value of future payments for operating
leases at  December 31, 2018 7,229

Present value of future payments for operating
leases of companies held for sale at December 31,
2018 (1)

(98)

Finance lease liabilities under IAS 17 201

Low cost and/or short-term lease contracts (337)

Cancelable contracts without penalty cost 541

Differences in lease term and discount rates 247

Other items (78)

Opening balance of lease liabilities at January
1, 2019 (Note 20) 7,705

(1) Antares, Telefónica Móviles Guatemala and Telefónica Móviles El Salvador
(see Note 30).

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT
2019

2019 Consolidated Financial Statements

Telefónica, S.A.  13

Following is a summary of estimated impacts of IFRS 16 on the
Group’s consolidated income statement in 2019, presented on
a voluntary basis:

2019

Millions of euros IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 Impact

Revenues 48,422 48,422 —

Other income 2,842 3,032 (190)

Supplies (13,635) (14,490) 855

Personnel expenses (8,066) (8,070) 4

Other expenses (14,444) (15,284) 840

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION (OIBDA) 15,119 13,610 1,509

Depreciation and amortization (10,582) (8,950) (1,632)

OPERATING INCOME 4,537 4,660 (123)

Share of income (loss) of investments accounted for by the equity method 13 13 —

Finance income 842 842 —

Exchange gains 2,461 2,449 12

Finance costs (2,795) (2,599) (196)

Exchange losses (2,340) (2,310) (30)

Net financial expense (1,832) (1,618) (214)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 2,718 3,055 (337)

Corporate income tax (1,054) (1,104) 50

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 1,664 1,951 (287)

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent 1,142 1,383 (241)

Attributable to non-controlling interests 522 568 (46)

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the
parent (euros) 0.17 0.21 (0.05)

The impact in Other income is due to the different approach
under IFRS 16 to determine the gain on sale and leaseback
transactions (see Note 20).

In addition, as explained in Note 28, the statement of cash
flows was also impacted by IFRS 16. The main impact is the
recording within the “cash flow from financing activities” of
principal payments for lease contracts amounting to 1,518
million euros (see Note 20), as well as the recording of interests
related to said contracts under the heading “interest payments

[…]

on January 1, 2018, with a corresponding impact in "Non-
controlling interests"  (see Note 17). Accordingly, the 2017
information presented for comparative purposes was not
restated - i.e. it is prepared and presented in accordance with
the accounting standards effective at that moment: under IAS
18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related
interpretations.

The details of the new significant accounting policies and the
nature of the main changes to previous accounting policies in
relation to revenue recognition under the new model in IFRS
15 are set out in Note 3. The most significant impacts relate to
the first-time recognition of contract assets, that, under IFRS
15, lead to the earlier recognition of revenue from the sale of
goods, and the capitalization and deferral of the incremental
costs of obtaining contracts, that under IFRS 15, result in the
later recognition of customer acquisition costs.

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT
2019

2019 Consolidated Financial Statements

Telefónica, S.A.  14

The impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 are set out
below:

Millions of euros 12/31/2018

ASSETS IFRS 15 IAS 18 IFRS 15 impact

A) NON-CURRENT ASSETS 90,707 90,448 259

Intangible assets 16,856 16,856 —

Goodwill 25,748 25,748 —

Property, plant and equipment 33,295 33,295 —

Investments accounted for by the equity method 68 68 —

Financial assets and other non-current assets 7,109 6,823 286

Deferred tax assets 7,631 7,658 (27)

B) CURRENT ASSETS 23,340 22,540 800

Inventories 1,692 1,692 —

Receivables and other current assets 10,579 9,789 790

Tax receivables 1,676 1,666 10

Other current financial assets 2,209 2,209 —

Cash and cash equivalents 5,692 5,692 —

Non-current assets classified as held for sale 1,492 1,492 —

TOTAL ASSETS (A+B) 114,047 112,988 1,059

Millions of euros 12/31/2018

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES IFRS 15 IAS 18 IFRS 15 Impact

A) EQUITY 26,980 26,193 787

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent and other holders of equity
instruments 17,947 17,262 685

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 9,033 8,931 102

B) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 57,418 57,267 151

Non-current financial liabilities 45,334 45,334 —

Payables and other non-current liabilities 1,890 1,903 (13)

Deferred tax liabilities 2,674 2,510 164

Non-current provisions 7,520 7,520 —

C) CURRENT LIABILITIES 29,649 29,528 121

Current financial liabilities 9,368 9,368 —

Payables and other-current liabilities 15,485 15,460 25

Current tax payables 2,047 1,951 96

Current provisions 1,912 1,912 —

Liabilities associated with non-current assets classified as held for sale 837 837 —

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (A+B+C) 114,047 112,988 1,059

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT
2019

2019 Consolidated Financial Statements

Telefónica, S.A.  15

Millions of euros 2018

INCOME STATEMENT IFRS 15 IAS 18 IFRS 15 Impact

Revenues 48,693 48,728 (35)

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION (OIBDA) 15,571 15,495 76

Depreciation and amortization (9,049) (9,049) —

OPERATING INCOME 6,522 6,446 76

Share of income (loss) of investments accounted for by the equity method 4 4 —

Net financial expense (955) (944) (11)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 5,571 5,506 65

Corporate income tax (1,621) (1,609) (12)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 3,950 3,897 53

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent 3,331 3,291 40

Attributable to non-controlling interests 619 606 13

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the
parent (euros) 0.57 0.56 0.01

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 set out a new accounting framework for the recognition,
classification, measurement and derecognition of financial
instruments, impairment losses on financial assets and hedge
accounting. The details of the new significant accounting
policies and the nature of the main changes to previous
accounting policies in relation to financial instruments under
IFRS 9 are set out in Note 3.

Pursuant to the transition provisions in IFRS 9, the Group has
elected the exemption not to restate comparative periods to